

July 18, 1996

Richard Halberg

Assistant Director

Department of Information Technology

915 Capitol Mall, Suite 312

Sacramento, California  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-180

Dear Mr. Halberg:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of John Thomas Flynn, the Chief Information Officer for the CA Department of Information Technology, regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May Mr. Flynn serve on the editorial advisory board of CIO magazine?

CONCLUSION


Under the Act, Mr. Flynn may serve on the editorial advisory board of CIO magazine.  Since he will not receive any compensation for serving on the advisory board, CIO magazine is not a financial interest of his.  However, if, at a later time, Mr. Flynn should receive any compensation or gifts, CIO may become a financial interest and the conflict-of-interest provisions may apply.


FACTS


Mr. Flynn is California's first Chief Information Officer and, as such, is statutorily charged with developing policies governing the state's acquisition, deployment and management of information technology, including telecommunications technology.  The authority of the Department of Information Technology extends throughout state government, with the exceptions of the Legislature, Courts, and higher education institutions.


Mr. Flynn has been asked to be a member of the editorial advisory board of CIO magazine.  CIO magazine is a nationally distributed publication which covers technology issues as they affect large organizations.  As a member of the editorial advisory board, Mr. Flynn would have interaction with members of the editorial staff approximately every other month to discuss issues facing chief information officers and emerging trends in information technology.  Mr. Flynn would not have any interaction with the "business" executives of the magazine, nor would he receive compensation for his service on the advisory board. 


In return for his input, Mr. Flynn would gain access to insiders at CIO who can provide additional information, reference material, contacts or faxes of past material.  He will also receive survey results and a copy of the editorial calendar.  According to our telephone conversation, none of these things have a monetary value.  You also stated that the magazine has offered Mr. Flynn a CIO logo gift, which will not exceed $100 in value.

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on: 


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the Commission to equal the same amount determined by the Commission pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 89504.






(Section 87103(a)-(e).)


As the Chief Information Officer for the CA Department of Information Technology, Mr. Flynn may not participate in any governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any of his financial interests. 


Under the Act, serving on the advisory board does not constitute a conflict of interest.  A conflict of interest arises when a public official participates in a governmental decision which will materially affect a financial interest.  However, please consult with the Attorney General's Office as to whether serving on the advisory board would be an issue under the doctrine of incompatible activities.


Under the facts that you have presented, CIO magazine is not  a financial interest of Mr. Flynn's because he is not receiving any compensation for serving as a member of the editorial advisory board and the value of the CIO logo gift is less than $100.  Therefore, at the present time, Mr. Flynn would not have a conflict of interest if he were to participate in a governmental decision regarding CIO magazine.


Please be advised that a designated employee of a state agency may not accept gifts from any single source in a calendar year with a total aggregate value of more than $280 if the employee is required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his statement of economic interests.  (Section 89503(c).)  Additionally, gifts with an aggregate value of $50 or more received from a single source during the reporting period must be disclosed.



I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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